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dBA Setting Low

Contact: Tami Lynn Holley, P.E.

Timnath, Colorado 80547

AIM

ADA
15" Min.
48" Max

4" Min.
12" Max

Station
Remote Test

RT RT RT

84"
Max

Wire Guard

Weatherproof

WP
WG

Protective

H15C
or

15cd = 15 Candela
30cd = 30 Candela
75cd = 75 Candela
95cd = 95 Candela
110cd = 110 Candela
115cd = 115 Candela

Candela Rating:

135cd = 135 Candela
High Candela

185cd = 185 Candela
177cd = 177 Candela
150cd = 150 Candela

Celing Mounted

H15

- 21N
Power Supply Number

Notification Circuit

Circuit Number

Poudre School District

Data Loop Number Device Address

M = Monitor
D = Detector

(303) 655-2973
FACP SHALL NOT BE ENERGIZED WITHOUT THE PRESENCE OF FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS TECHNICIANS.
BE CLEANED OR REPLACED ACCORDING TO NFPA 72 CHAPTER 17.7.1.11 2010 edition.



PP

P

P

Authority Having Jurisdiction

(303) 239-4600
Denver, Colorado 80215

690 South Kipling Street, Suite 2000
Colorado Division of Fire Safety

Poudre School District
2407 LaPorte Avenue

Fort Collins, Colorado 80521

Owner

Modular Classroom Addition
5100 School House Dr.

Fire Alarm System Drawings

BETHKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TLH Fire
6901 S Pierce ST. Suit 205
Littleton, Colorado 80128

Notification Device Numbering

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

9.
10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

INSTALLATION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA, LOCAL AND STATE AHJ'S,
NEC, AND CONTRACT DRAWINGS.
WIRE ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE ONLY AND NOT INTENDED FOR ACTUAL CONDUIT ROUTING.
ALL CONDUIT SIZING AND ROUTING BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PER NEC AND AHJ.
THE SYSTEM SHALL BE MONITORED BY A UL LISTED MONITORING STATION BEFORE THE AHJ TEST.
FIELD VERIFY SPRINKLER WATERFLOW, SMOKE DAMPERS, AND DUCT DETECTOR LOCATIONS.
FIELD VERIFY ALL WIRING LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HVAC AND FAN CONTROL.
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 3'-0" OF AIR DIFFUSERS.
NFPA 72 REQUIRES THAT NO SMOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED UNTIL AFTER FINAL
CONSTRUCTION CLEAN-UP. DETECTORS THAT HAVE BEEN INSTALLED PRIOR TO CLEAN-UP MUST

ALL CIRCUITS WILL BE PROPERLY TAGGED AND TESTED FOR OPENS, SHORTS, GROUNDS AND PROPER
END OF LINE RESISTANCE. EACH CIRCUITS METER READING MUST BE DOCUMENTED AND PRESENTED
TO FIELD TECHNICIAN UPON ARRIVAL ON SITE FOR CHECKOUT.
A SET OF INSTALLATION AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHOWING ACTUAL CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR ROUTES
SHALL BE KEPT BY PROJECT FOREMAN FOR USE BY FIELD TECHNICIANS.
AGREEMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF ALL MILESTONE EVENTS WILL BE MADE WITH FDS's PROJECT MANAGER.
SERVICES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH PROJECT MANAGER WITH A MINIMUM OF TEN WORKING DAYS
NOTICE.

NO "T" TAPPING OF SIGNALING OR INITIATING ZONE CIRCUITS ARE ALLOWED. "T" TAPPING OF STYLE 4
ADDRESSABLE CIRCUITS IS ALLOWED PROVIDING THE SPLICE IS PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED AND POLARITY IS 
OBSERVED. WHERE APPLICABLE, SHIELDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND FREE OF GROUNDS. SHIELDS SHALL BE
TERMINATED AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. CABLE SHIELDS SHALL BE SPLICED TOGETHER AT EVERY JUNCTION
BOX FROM THE ALARM PANEL TO THE LAST DEVICE ON EACH CABLE RUN. SHIELDS AND OTHER FIRE ALARM 
CONDUCTORS (EXCEPT POWER GROUNDS) SHALL BE INSULATED AND COMPLETELY FREE FROM CONDUIT
OR EARTH GROUNDS.
MOUNT AUDIBLE/VISUAL WALL DEVICE BACK BOX BETWEEN  80" AND 96" TO BOTTOM  OF BACK BOX AFF 
SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR CANDELA RATING OF DEVICE BEING INSTALLED.
DO NOT ATTACH THE LAST NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE TO THE WALL UNTIL VOLTAGE READINGS ARE 
RECORDED ON DRAWINGS BY FDS TECHNICIAN.

16. REFERENCE THE INSTALLATION MANUALS FOR THE DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. INSTALL THE PROPER
DUCT SAMPLING TUBE FOR THE WIDTH OF THE DUCT AS INDICATED IN THE INSTALLATION MANUAL.
IF PROPER SAMPLE TUBES HAVE NOT BEEN SUPPLIED CALL FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS LLC. FOR THE 
PROPER TUBE REQUIRED.

Contact: Rich Vance

back of each device
Dials are located on the 1

2
3

4

5
6

7 8 9
10

11

12

13

14
150 0

987
6

5

4

3
2

1

TENS ONES

1 2 7L1-

Break tab off for Addresses above 100

D

Setting Initiating Device Addresses

Protection Premises Fire Alarm System (Wiring):

TM

Manufacturer Representative
Product Application

Tech Electronics
1351 West 121st Avenue

Westminster, Colorado 80234
(303) 438-8088 / Fax (303) 457-2710

Fire Alarm Engineer

Max
72"

54" Max
42" Min.
NFPA 72

Max
5ft

to Bottom
81" Min.

Equip.
Panel

Audible / Visible
Wall-Mounted
Smoke Detector

Pull
Station

Finished Floor

LC

to Top
96" Max













Typical Device Mounting Heights

Contact: John Little

Style B (Class B)

("T" Tap)
Style 4 (Class B)

Style Y (Class B)

Central Monitoring Station

Wellington Account No. 2567-0804
Secondary No. 1-877-303-3531
Primary No. 1-877-733-2422

Safe Systems

Cell No. (303) 517-1775

tami@TLHFire.com

303-517-1775Phone:

E-mail:
TLH Fire
Specializing in Fire Alarm Systems

COLORADO REGISTRATION NO. 33275
TAMI LYNN HOLLEY, PE

REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES ON BEHALF OF
PSD.

SCOPE OF WORK

Poudre School District - Bethke Elementary School is an existing one
story educational facility that is adding a new modular classroom.  New

notification, conventional smoke detectors and conventional pull stations
will be installed in each modular classroom and connected to the
existing fire alarm system VIA the existing circuits in the existing
modular classroom. The new carbon monoxide detector shall be

programmed as supervisory with a local temporal 4 signal.  Wet location
wiring will be used between the main building and the new modular.
Field verify new power supply location and device descriptors and

approve with PSD and Engineer.  Graphic maps will be updated, printed,
and installed by Poudre School District.

THHN MAY BE USED FOR WET LOCATIONS.
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FACP



CLASSROOM 1 CLASSROOM 2

E
LE

C
C

O
M

LOCATED INSIDE MAIN BUILDING

TIE INTO NEAREST
SLC CIRCUIT

___dba

___dba

___dba___dba

___dba

RPS

CLASSROOM 3

CLASSROOM 4

EL
EC

C
O

M

___dba

___dba
___dba

___dba

___dba

___vdc

NE
W

 F
IR

E 
AL

AR
M

PL
AN

 A
ND

 C
AL

CU
LA

TI
O

NS

N

8'8' 0 16'

BETHKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

tami@holleyfpe.com

303-517-1775Phone:

E-mail:
TLH Fire
Specializing in Fire Alarm Systems

COLORADO REGISTRATION NO. 33275
TAMI LYNN HOLLEY, PE

REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES ON BEHALF OF
PSD.
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KEY PLAN

N

8'8' 0 16'

NEW MODULAR - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

N

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

TO = Total OHMS per Circuit
OPF = OHMS per Foot
WF = Wire Footage
C = Circuit Load

1.93
3.07
Ohms per 1,000 at 75C as listed in table 8 of NEC

18.709
8.289
20.4

1.691019

12
14

AWG

EXAMPLE

Voltage at EOL
Voltage Drop %
System Voltage on Battery
Voltage Drop

VD=CxTO
Volt Drop Calculation

TO=2WFxOPF
Total OHMS Calculation

1.436
0.00319

225
1.1780

Total OHMS
OHMS per foot
Wire Footage
Circuit Load
OHMS Law Voltage Drop Calculation
utilized in the voltage drop calculation form.
The following is an example of OHMS law voltage drop calculation that is 

Voltage Drop and Battery Calculations Note
All Notification Appliances Have Been Calculated Using the Lowest Operating Voltage as Listed
on the Manufactures Engineering Cut Sheets. This is in Compliance with UL Changes in Current
Draw Listing as of May 1, 2004. Power Supplies are Providing FWR Current to All Notification
Appliances Available Voltage for Notification Appliances at the Power Supply is Listed at 20.4
Volts in Compliance with NFPA-72 Handbook - 2007 Edition, Chapter 7 Section 3.2.



(-)(+)

Battery
7 Amp /
Hour

(-)(+)

Battery
7 Amp /
Hour

120VAC
Dedicated

FCPS-24S8
POWER
SUPPLY

TIE INTO NEAREST
SLC CIRCUIT

Existing Modular Classroom

LINE 2
Protector

Protector
LINE 1

Ground

Building
Side
CableCable

Side
Underground

GND

Failsafe Protector

CC

Horn/Strobe & Strobe Advance

Remote Power Supply Monitored
by a FMM-1 Module

Trouble

0 15 14
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2
1 0

-

+

T1

T2

T4
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T3

T11

47k
EOL

Resistor

FRM-1 Module

0 15 14
13
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1 0
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+

T1

T2

T4
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EXISTING NFS 640 FACP

120VAC
Dedicated

 SLC CIRCUIT

RPS

New Modular Classroom

3.9k

4.7k

3.9k
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tami@holleyfpe.com

303-517-1775Phone:

E-mail:
TLH Fire
Specializing in Fire Alarm Systems

COLORADO REGISTRATION NO. 33275
TAMI LYNN HOLLEY, PE

REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES ON BEHALF OF
PSD.Riser Diagram - Fire Alarm
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